ETAS ID: TM781288

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fortress Credit Corp.		01/13/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jam City, Inc.
Street Address:	3562 Eastham Drive
City:	Culver City
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90232
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	TinyCo., Inc.
Street Address:	3562 Eastham Drive
City:	Culver City
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90232
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	97151625	CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	
Serial Number:	97151630	CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	
Serial Number:	97252213	CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	
Serial Number:	97252219	CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	
Serial Number:	97157385	CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	
Serial Number:	97157391	CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	
Serial Number:	97486098		
Serial Number:	97486107		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622272

TRADEMARK REEL: 007947 FRAME: 0915

900744946

**Email:** carrie.rosenburg@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Carrie Rosenburg
Address Line 1: Kirkland and Ellis
Address Line 2: 300 N. LaSalle

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11553-104
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carrie Rosenburg
SIGNATURE:	/Carrie Rosenburg/
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 12**

source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page3.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page4.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page5.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page6.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page8.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page9.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page10.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page10.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page11.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page11.tif source=EXECUTED - Fortress (Jam City) - Partial Trademark Release (Jan-13-23)\_(93269697\_1)#page12.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of January 13, 2023 (this "Release"), by FORTRESS CREDIT CORP., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

- A. Reference is made to (i) the Credit Agreement dated as of August 27, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among Jam City, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent, (ii) the Security Agreement dated as of September 7, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Securing Parties and the Administrative Agent and (iii) the Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of September 7, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement" and, together with the Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), among the Borrower and TinyCo, Inc., Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Obligors"), and the Administrative Agent.
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Borrower granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Borrower in, among other things, the trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto (such trademarks set forth on Schedule I, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), which security interests were recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on September 7, 2022 at Reel/Frame 7415/0261.
- C. Pursuant to the Release Letter dated as of January 13, 2023, between the Borrower and the Administrative Agent, the Administrative Agent agrees to release any and all security interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby state as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreements, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Release</u>. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself, the Secured Parties and their permitted successors and assigns, does hereby terminate, release, relinquish and discharge its and their security interest granted in the Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreements and any right, title or interest it has in the Trademark Collateral that was granted under the Security Agreements shall hereby cease and become void. This Release is made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party.

# THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FORTRESS CREDIT CORP., as

Administrative Agent

Name: Avraham Dreyfuss
Title: Chief Financial Officer

**REEL: 007947 FRAME: 0919** 

## **SCHEDULE I**

# <u>Trademark Registrations and Applications</u>

Trademark	Country	Application / Registration No.	Goods/Services	History and Status
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	United States	Application No. 97151625	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones	Filed Dec-01-2021  Notice of Allowance Aug-23-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	United States	Application No. 97151630	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Dec-01-2021  Notice of Allowance Aug-23-2022
CHAMPIONS	United States	Application No. 97252213	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones	Filed Feb-03-2022 Notice of Allowance Aug-23-2022
CHAMPIONS	United States	Application No. 97252219	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-03-2022 Notice of Allowance Aug-23-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	United States	Application No. 97157385	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones	Filed Dec-06-2021  Notice of Allowance Aug-23-2022

Trademark	Country	Application / Registration No.	Goods/Services	History and Status
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	United States	Application No. 97157391	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Dec-06-2021  Notice of Allowance Aug-23-2022
	United States	Application No. 97486098	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones; downloadable and recorded video game software	Filed Jul-01-2022
	United States	Application No. 97486107	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Jul-01-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Argentina	Application No. 4095451	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones	Filed Feb-08-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Argentina	Application No. 4095450	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-08-2022

Trademark	Country	Application / Registration No.	Goods/Services	History and Status
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Argentina	Application No. 4095449	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones	Filed Feb-08-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Argentina	Application No. 4095452	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-08-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Australia	Application No. 2247328  Registration No. 2247328	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-07-2022 Registered Jul-11-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Australia	Application No.  Registration No. 2247330	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-07-2022 Registered Jul-14-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Brazil	Application No. 925836338	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones	Filed Feb-23-2022

Trademark	Country	Application / Registration No.	Goods/Services	History and Status
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Brazil	Application No. 925836486	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-23-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Brazil	Application No. 925836796	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones	Filed Feb-23-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Brazil	Application No. 925836877	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-23-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Canada	Application No. 2166116	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-11-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Canada	Application No. 2166117	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-11-2022

Trademark	Country	Application / Registration No.	Goods/Services	History and Status
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	China	Application No. 62693594 Registration No. 62693594	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones	Filed Feb-18-2022 Registered Sep-14-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	China	Application No. 62680602 Registration No. 62680602	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-18-2022 Registered Aug-7-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	China	Application No. 62707413 Registration No. 62707413	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones	Filed Feb-18-2022 Registered Aug-7-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	China	Application No. 62685290 Registration No. 62685290	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-18-2022 Registered Aug-7-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	European Union	Application No. 018651294 Registration No. 018651294	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones.  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites.	Filed Feb-10-2022 Registered Jun-02-2022

Trademark	Country	Application / Registration No.	Goods/Services	History and Status
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	European Union	Application No. 018651295 Registration No. 018651295	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones.  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites.	Filed Feb-10-2022 Registered Jun-03-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Japan	Application No. 202214007  Registration No. 6570211	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-08-2022 Registered Jun-10-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Japan	Application No. 2022014007 Registration No. 6591729	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-08-2022 Registered Jul-25-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Mexico	Application No. 2691080  Registration No. 2395891	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones	Filed Feb-08-2022 Registered May-16-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Mexico	Application No. 2691081  Registration No. 2395892	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-08-2022 Registered May-16-2022

Trademark	Country	Application / Registration No.	Goods/Services	History and Status
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Mexico	Application No. 2691083  Registration No. 2395893	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones	Filed Feb-08-2022 Registered May-16-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Mexico	Application No. 2691084  Registration No. 2395894	Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-08-2022 Registered May-16-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Philippines	Application No. 42022503105	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-11-2022 Notice of Allowance Issued Mar-10-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Philippines	Application No. 4-2022-503113	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-11-2022 Notice of Allowance Issued Mar-10-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Russia	Application No. 2022709499 Registration No. 888053	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-15-2022 Registered Aug-22-2022

Trademark	Country	Application / Registration No.	Goods/Services	History and Status
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Russia	Application No. 2022709501  Registration No. 879847	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-15-2022 Registered Jul-06-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	South Korea	Application No. 4020220031530	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-18-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION (in Korean Characters) 챔피언스 어선션	South Korea	Application No. 4020220122535	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable mobile game software; computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones; downloadable computer game software via a global computer network and wireless devices; Computer games programs downloaded via the internet  Class 42: Game services provided by means of communications by computer terminals or mobile telephone; game services provided online from a computer network or mobile phone network; games services provided via computer networks and global communication network; game services provided via communication networks; mobile game services; online game services provided via mobile applications; providing on-line computer games; providing of game contents via online	Filed Jul-01-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	South Korea	Application No. 4020220031536	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-18-2022

Trademark	Country	Application / Registration No.	Goods/Services	History and Status
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	Switzerland	Application No. 018102022 Reg No. 790056	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-07-2022 Registered Nov- 30-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	Switzerland	Application No. 018112022 Reg No. 790059	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites	Filed Feb-07-2022 Registered Nov- 30-2022
CHAMPIONS ASCENSION	United Kingdom	Application No. 3752915  Registration No. 3752915	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites.	Filed Feb-09-2022 Registered May-06-2022
CHAMPIONS: ASCENSION	United Kingdom	Application No. 3752916  Registration No. 3752916	Class 09: Downloadable computer game software; downloadable computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones.  Class 41: Providing online computer games; providing online computer games through social media websites.	Filed Feb-09-2022 Registered May-06-2022

**RECORDED: 01/17/2023**